

TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO GAZETTE (EXTRAORDINARY)

Vol. 55

Caroni, Trinidad, Wednesday 20th January, 2016-Price \$1.00

No. 8

79

SUPPLEMENT TO THIS ISSUE

THE DOCUMENTS detailed hereunder have been issued and are published as a Supplement to this issue of the Trinidad and Tobago Gazette:

Legal Supplement Part B—

Traffic Restriction (Temporary Provisions) (Steelband Panorama) Order, 2016-(Legal Notice No. 12 of 2016).

Traffic Control (Bayshore) Order, 2016-(Legal Notice No. 13 of 2016).

80

APPOINTMENT TO BE TEMPORARILY MEMBERS OF THE SENATE

IT IS HEREBY NOTIFIED for general information that His Excellency the President, acting in accordance with the advice of the Leader of the Opposition, in exercise of the power vested in him by section 44(1)(b) and section 44(4)(b) of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, has appointed WAYNE ANTHONY MUNRO, to be temporarily a Member of the Senate, with effect from 15th January, 2016 and continuing during the period of illness of Senator DANIEL SOLOMON.

14th January, 2016.

81

IT IS HEREBY NOTIFIED for general information that His Excellency the President, in exercise of the power vested in him by section 44(1)(a) and section 44(4)(a) of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, has appointed ROHAN SINANAN, to be temporarily a Member of the Senate, with effect from 15th January, 2016 and continuing during the absence from Trinidad and Tobago of Senator DENNIS MOSES.

G. SERRETTE Secretary to His Excellency the President

G. SERRETTE Secretary to His Excellency

the President

14th January, 2016.

82

APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS OF THE STATUTORY AUTHORITIES APPEAL BOARD

IT IS HEREBY NOTIFIED for general information that in accordance with the provisions of subsection (2) of section 130 of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, His Excellency the President, after consultation with the Prime Minister and the Leader of the Opposition, has appointed the following Members of the Public Service Appeal Board and by virtue of section (9)(2)(a) of the Statutory Authorities Act No. 8 of 1983, Members of the Statutory Authorities Appeal Board, for a period of three (3) years, with effect from 18th January, 2016.

MRS. STEPHANIE DALY-Member

Ms. AMELIA CARRINGTON—Member

G. SERRETTE Secretary to His Excellency the President

APPLICATION FOR AN EXPLORATION AND PRODUCTION (PUBLIC PETROLEUM RIGHTS) LICENCE FOR TABAQUITE BLOCK, TRINIDAD

PURSUANT to section 7 of the Petroleum Act, Chap. 62.01, notice is hereby given that an application for an Exploration and Production (Public Petroleum Rights) Licence has been made by Petroleum Company of Trinidad and Tobago Limited in respect of the Tabaquite Block comprising approximately 3,036 hectares (7,502 acres) situate onshore Trinidad as described in the map below.

Any person may object to the issue of the above-mentioned licence on the ground that it is inconsistent with, or would interfere with, rights held by him under the Petroleum Act, Chap. 62.01.

All objections to the grant of an Exploration and Production (Public Petroleum Rights) Licence to the aforementioned applicant may be lodged with the Minister of Energy and Energy Industries within thirty days of the date hereof at Ministry of Energy and Energy Industries, International Waterfront Centre, Tower C, 1A Wrightson Road, Port-of-Spain, Trinidad. Telephone: (868) 623-6708, Telefax: (868) 625-0306.



